

Nos. 07-1090 and 08-539

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, PETITIONER

v.

JORDAN BEATY, ET AL.

REPUBLIC OF IRAQ, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ROBERT SIMON, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

JOAN E. DONOGHUE
*Acting Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

BERNARD J. KNIGHT, JR.
*Acting General Counsel
Department of the Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
I. The President made FSIA Section 1605(a)(7) inapplicable to Iraq pursuant to EWSAA Section 1503	10
A. Under the EWSAA’s plain terms, the President had authority to render Section 1605(a)(7) inapplicable to Iraq	11
1. Section 1605(a)(7) unquestionably qualifies as a “provision of law that applies to countries that have supported terrorism”	11
2. No canon of construction warrants imposing unstated limitations onto Section 1503	13
3. Temporal considerations do not justify departing from the EWSAA’s plain text	19
B. Even if Section 1503 were not clear, the President’s reasonable construction is entitled to great deference	22
II. The NDAA has no effect on the courts’ jurisdiction over respondents’ claims	25
A. The NDAA has no effect on the courts’ jurisdiction over respondents’ claims because the President waived the NDAA with respect to Iraq	26
B. NDAA Section 1083(c)(4)’s characterization of the scope of the President’s authorities under EWSAA Section 1503 is entitled to no weight	28

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Although rendered inapplicable to Iraq, Section 1605(a)(7) remains available as a basis for jurisdiction over suits against other designated states pending before the NDAA’s enactment	30
Conclusion	33
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1010 (2005) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	14
<i>American Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	24
<i>American Well Works Co. v. Layne & Bowler</i> , 241 U.S. 257 (1916)	31
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979)	24
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	23
<i>Daliberti v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2001)	7
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	23
<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	23
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	13
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	29
<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984)	23
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Republic of Mexico v. Hoffman</i> , 342 U.S. 30 (1945)	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	2, 22
<i>United States v. Curtis-Wright Export Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Dickerson</i> , 310 U.S. 554 (1940)	18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989)	12
<i>United States v. Southwestern Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968)	29
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980)	18
Constitution, agreement, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 7	28
Cl. 2	28
Agreement Between the United States of America and the Republic of Iraq on the Withdrawal of United States Forces from Iraq and the Organization of Their Activities During Their Temporary Presence in Iraq, Nov. 17, 2008, Art. 26(1)(b) < http://www.mnf-iraq.com/images/ CGs_Messages/security_agreement.pdf >	22
Act of Apr. 30, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-236, § 431(a)(1), 108 Stat. 459	15
Act of Oct. 25, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-79, 113 Stat. 1212:	
§ 9001(a), 113 Stat. 1283	20
§ 9001(c), 113 Stat. 1283	20
Act of Feb. 20, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-7, Div. E, § 537(c)(1), 117 Stat. 196	13

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Act of Nov. 6, 2003, § 2204(2), 117 Stat. 1230	29
Act of May 11, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, Div. A, § 2101, 119 Stat. 266	21
Emergency Wartime Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-11, 117 Stat. 559	3
§ 1503, 117 Stat. 579	<i>passim</i>
§ 2105, 117 Stat. 589	18
Export Administration Act of 1979, 50 U.S.C. App. 2401 <i>et seq.</i> :	
50 U.S.C. App. 2405(j) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) (§ 6(j))	2, 12
50 U.S.C. App. 2405(j)(1)(A) (2000) (§ 6(j)(1)(A))	2
Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, 22 U.S.C. 2151 <i>et seq.</i> :	
22 U.S.C. 2152c(a)(4)(B)(i)	13
22 U.S.C. 2227 (2000) (§ 307)	14, 15, 21
22 U.S.C. 2371 (§ 620A)	1, 2, 12, 15, 22
22 U.S.C. 2371(a)	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605-1607	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	24
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(7)(A)	2, 12, 21
28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. II 2008)	8, 21, 27, 31, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. 1605A(c) (Supp. II 2008)	31, 32

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1610(a)(2)	24
International Security and Development Cooperation	
Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-83, § 555, 99 Stat. 227	16
Iraq Sanctions Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-513,	
Tit. V, §§ 586-586J, 104 Stat. 2047:	
§ 586F, 104 Stat. 2051	16
§ 586F(c), 104 Stat. 2051	15, 16
§ 586F(c)(1), 104 Stat. 2051	3, 15
§ 586F(c)(2), 104 Stat. 2051	15
Libyan Claims Resolution Act, Pub. L. No. 110-301,	
§ 5(a)(1), 122 Stat. 3000	21
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year	
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3:	
§ 1083, 122 Stat. 338	8, 9, 10
§ 1083(a)(1), 122 Stat. 343 (to be codified at	
28 U.S.C. 1605A (Supp. II 2008))	31
§ 1083(b)(1)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 341	26
§ 1083(c), 122 Stat. 342	30
§ 1083(c)(1), 122 Stat. 342	8, 30, 31, 32, 33
§ 1083(c)(2), 122 Stat. 342	31, 33
§ 1083(c)(2)(A), 122 Stat. 342	33
§ 1083(c)(2)(A)(iii), 122 Stat. 342	31
§ 1083(c)(2)(B)(ii), 122 Stat. 343	32
§ 1083(c)(2)(C), 122 Stat. 343	31
§ 1083(c)(3), 122 Stat. 343	31
§ 1083(c)(3)(A), 122 Stat. 343	31
§ 1083(c)(3)(B), 122 Stat. 343	31
§ 1083(c)(4), 122 Stat. 343	28, 29

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page	
§ 1083(d), 122 Stat. 343	7	
§ 1083(d)(1), 122 Stat. 343	7, 26, 28	
§ 1083(d)(4), 122 Stat. 343	7	
7 U.S.C. 6506	18	
8 U.S.C. 1735	2, 13	
10 U.S.C. 2327(b)	2	
15 U.S.C. 7410(b)	2	
26 U.S.C. 901(j)(2)(A)(iv)	2	
28 U.S.C. 1331	32	
Exec. Order No. 13,290, 3 C.F.R. 192 (2004)	4	
Exec. Order No. 13,303, 3 C.F.R. 228 (2004)	4, 5, 24	
 Miscellaneous:		
154 Cong. Rec. E47 (daily ed. Jan. 17, 2008)	27	
55 Fed. Reg. 37,793 (1990)	2	
69 Fed. Reg. 61,702 (2004)	4	
<i>Export and Reexport Controls for Iraq</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 46,070 (2004)	20	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 337, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003)	19, 20, 21, 27	
<i>Memorandum to the House of Representatives</i> <i>Returning Without Approval the “National</i> <i>Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008,”</i> 43 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1641 (Dec. 28, 2007)		6, 7, 25, 28
<i>Message to the Congress Reporting the Declaration</i> <i>of a National Emergency with Respect to the</i> <i>Development Fund for Iraq</i> , 39 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 647 (May 22, 2003)		4, 10, 17, 23, 29

IX

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2008, H.R. 1585, 110th Cong., 1st Sess. (2007)	6, 7, 25, 28
Presidential Determination No. 2003-23, 3 C.F.R. 320 (2004)	3, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25
Presidential Determination No. 2008-9, 73 Fed. Reg. 6571 (2008)	7, 26, 27
S.C. Res. 1483, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1483 (May 22, 2003)	5
S.C. Res. 1859, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1859 (Dec. 22, 2008) . . .	22
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976)	12
